

Acceleware Corp.

**Interim Financial Statements
September 30, 2010 and 2009**

Acceleware Corp.

Interim Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

Contents

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements	2
Balance Sheets	3
Statements of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit	4
Statements of Cash Flows	5
Notes to Financial Statements	6-18

Acceleware Corp.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Acceleware Corp. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Acceleware Corp.

Balance Sheets

As at:

	September 30, 2010 (unaudited)	December 31, 2009 (audited)
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 302,459	\$ 547,172
Accounts receivable	481,109	567,210
Alberta SR&ED tax credits receivable (note 8)	97,868	178,974
Prepaid expenses	25,590	16,709
	907,026	1,310,065
Property and equipment (note 6)	323,281	565,437
	\$ 1,230,307	\$ 1,875,502
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 424,875	\$ 574,282
Deferred revenue	121,927	207,015
	546,802	781,297
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (note 7)	16,474,036	16,359,210
Contributed surplus (note 7)	5,802,157	5,669,374
Deficit	(21,592,688)	(20,934,379)
	683,505	1,094,205
	\$ 1,230,307	\$ 1,875,502

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

(signed) "Bohdan Romaniuk"

Director

(signed) "Dennis Nerland"

Director

Acceleware Corp.

Statement of Operations, Comprehensive Loss and Deficit For the:

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2010 (unaudited)	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2010 (unaudited)	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2009 (unaudited)
Revenue (note 9)	\$ 671,425	\$ 782,207	\$ 1,811,885	\$ 2,988,113
Expenses				
Cost of revenue	119,034	313,013	324,393	737,493
General and administrative	373,508	635,105	1,293,368	1,909,491
Research and development (note 8)	244,314	298,305	732,251	1,137,274
Loss (gain) on investment (note 5)	—	(12,183)	—	(19,407)
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equip.	(592)	(1,225)	(773)	3,947
Amortization	40,185	29,660	120,955	88,827
	776,449	1,262,675	2,470,194	3,857,625
Loss for the period, being comprehensive loss	(105,024)	(480,468)	(658,309)	(869,512)
Deficit, beginning of period	(21,487,664)	(20,216,031)	(20,934,379)	(19,826,987)
Deficit, end of period	\$ (21,592,688)	\$ (20,696,499)	\$ (21,592,688)	\$ (20,696,499)
Loss per share				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.002)	\$ (0.009)	\$ (0.012)	\$ (0.017)
Weighted average shares outstanding	54,534,748	52,238,235	54,004,783	50,993,586

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Acceleware Corp.

Statements of Cash Flows

For the:

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2010 (unaudited)	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2009 (unaudited)	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2010 (unaudited)	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2009 (unaudited)
Cash flows from (used for) operating activities				
Loss for the period, being comprehensive loss	\$ (105,024)	\$ (480,468)	\$ (658,309)	\$ (869,512)
Items not involving cash:				
Amortization	80,370	59,320	241,910	177,654
(Gain) loss on disposal of property and equipment	(592)	(1,225)	(773)	3,947
Loss (gain) on investment (note 5)	—	(12,183)	—	(19,407)
Write-down of inventory	—	—	—	21,080
Accrued interest on debt (note 4)	—	220	—	2,714
Stock-based compensation (note 7)	25,388	66,976	132,782	237,910
	142	(367,360)	(284,390)	(445,614)
Changes in non-cash working capital items				
Accounts receivable	(120,935)	63,080	86,101	(249,640)
Alberta SR&ED tax credit receivable (note 8)	150,807	—	81,106	—
Prepaid expenses	(7,416)	2,138	(8,881)	25,277
Inventories	—	16,205	—	49,717
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	11,717	22,938	(34,580)	41,588
Deferred revenue	(311)	(11,890)	(85,088)	(7,282)
	34,004	(274,889)	(245,732)	(585,954)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Proceeds from issuing debt	—	123,000	—	123,000
Repayment of debt (note 4)	—	(4,829)	—	(74,822)
	—	118,171	—	48,178
Cash flows from investing activities				
Proceeds from investment (note 5)	—	2,502	—	51,679
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	592	1,225	1,019	5,226
Purchase of property and equipment	—	—	—	(7,342)
	592	3,727	1,019	49,563
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	34,596	(152,991)	(244,713)	(488,213)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	267,863	717,502	547,172	1,052,724
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 302,459	\$ 564,511	\$ 302,459	\$ 564,511
Comprised of:				
Cash on hand	\$ 262,459	\$ 524,511	\$ 262,459	\$ 524,511
Cash equivalents	40,000	40,000	40,000	40,000
	\$ 302,459	\$ 564,511	\$ 302,459	\$ 564,511
Interest received	\$ 91	\$ 3,992	\$ 151	\$ 28,301
Interest paid	\$ 409	\$ 145	\$ 415	\$ 825
Income taxes paid	\$ 945	\$ —	\$ 945	\$ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

1. Description of business, basis of presentation and going concern

Acceleware Corp. (the "Company" or "Acceleware") is a technology company based in Calgary, Alberta, that specializes in the development and marketing of special purpose software accelerators used to reduce engineering design simulation and data processing run times. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol AXE.

The unaudited interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accounting principles and are consistent with those policies set out in the audited financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2009, except as disclosed below. These unaudited interim financial statements do not contain all the disclosures provided in the December 31, 2009 financial statements and should be read in conjunction with these statements. The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. The Company has accumulated losses amounting to \$21,592,688 (including a net loss of \$658,309 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010) largely due to investments in new product development and in the penetration of new markets.

The Company plans to manage its cash flow and investment in new products to match the cash requirements to cash generated from operations. Plans include programs to improve gross margin through the introduction of a software-only business model, focus on core vertical markets, reduce operating expenses, and limit capital expenditures. The Company's management ("Management") believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available. Further, if the Company's operations are unable to generate cash flow levels at or above current projections, the Company may not have sufficient funds to meet its obligations over the next twelve months. Should such events occur, Management is committed to implementing all or a portion of its contingency plan. This plan has been developed and designed to provide additional cash flow, and includes, but is not limited to, deferring certain additional product development initiatives, and further reducing sales, marketing and general and administrative expenses. The failure of the Company to achieve one or all of the above items may have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations and cash flows.

The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is dependent upon successful execution of its plans noted above. The outcome of these initiatives cannot be predicted at this time. These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

2. Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Accounting changes:

In June 2009, the AcSB issued an amendment to Section 1506 Accounting Changes which the Company adopted as of January 1, 2010. The amendment excludes from the scope of Section 1506 changes in accounting policies upon the complete replacement of an entity's primary basis of accounting, as will occur when an entity adopts IFRS. Adoption of this standard did not have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Issued and not yet Effective

International Financial Reporting Standards

In February 2008, the AcSB confirmed that IFRS will be mandatory in Canada for profit-oriented publicly accountable entities for fiscal periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Company's first annual IFRS financial statements will be for the year ending December 31, 2011 and will include the comparative period of 2010. Starting in the first quarter of 2011, the Company will provide unaudited financial information in accordance with IFRS including comparative figures for 2010. The Company has completed a preliminary assessment of the accounting and reporting differences likely to affect the Company's reporting under IFRS as compared to current Canadian GAAP, however, management has not yet finalized its determination of the impact of these differences on the financial statements.

Business combinations, consolidated financial statements and non-controlling interests

In January 2009, the CICA issued Handbook: Section 1582, Business Combinations; Section 1601, Consolidated Financial Statements; and Section 1602, Non-controlling Interests. These sections replace the former Handbook Section 1581, Business Combinations, and Handbook Section 1600, Consolidated Financial Statements, and establish new sections for accounting for a non-controlling interest in a subsidiary. Handbook Section 1582 is effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Handbook Sections 1601 and 1602 apply to interim and annual consolidated financial statements relating to years beginning on or after January 1, 2011 and allows for early adoption. The Company is currently assessing the effect these standards may have on the Company's results of operations and consolidated financial position.

Equity

In August 2009, the AcSB issued amendments to Section 3251 Equity as a result of issuing Section 1602 Non-controlling Interests. The amendments require non-controlling interests to be recognized as a separate component of equity. The new standards are effective for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The amendments apply only to entities that have adopted Section 1602 and are not expected to have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

Comprehensive revaluation of assets and liabilities:

In August 2009, the AcSB issued amendments to Section 1625 Comprehensive Revaluation of Assets and Liabilities for consistency with new Section 1582 Business Combinations. The amendments apply prospectively to comprehensive revaluations of assets and liabilities occurring in fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011 and are not expected to have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

2. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (cont'd)

Revenue recognition

In December 2009, the CICA issued EIC 175, *Multiple Deliverable Revenue Arrangements*, replacing EIC 142, *Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables*. This abstract was amended to: (1) exclude from its application those arrangements that would be accounted for in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Statement of Position (SOP) 97-2 Software Revenue Recognition as amended by Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2009-14; (2) provide updated guidance on whether multiple deliverables exist, how the deliverables in an arrangement should be separated, and the consideration allocated; (3) require, in situations where a vendor does not have vendor-specific objective evidence ("VSOE") or third-party evidence of selling price, that the entity allocate revenue in an arrangement using estimated selling prices of deliverables; (4) eliminate the use of the residual method and require an entity to allocate revenue using the relative selling price method; and (5) require expanded qualitative and quantitative disclosures regarding significant judgments made in applying this guidance. The accounting changes summarized in EIC 175 are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011, with early adoption permitted. Adoption may either be on a prospective basis or by retrospective application. If the Abstract is adopted early, in a reporting period that is not the first reporting period in the entity's fiscal year, it must be applied retroactively from the beginning of the Company's fiscal period of adoption. The Company is currently assessing the future impact of these amendments on its financial statements and has not yet determined the timing and method of its adoption.

3. Inventories

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, the Company carried no inventory on its balance sheet. During the three months ended September 30, 2009, the Company expensed inventories of \$104,027 including write-downs of slow moving and obsolete inventories in the amount of \$nil. During the nine months ended September 30, 2009, the Company expensed inventories of \$198,198 including write-downs of slow moving and obsolete inventories in the amount of \$21,080.

4. Current Debt

In the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company utilized a line of credit that was secured by the Company's investment in third party non-bank sponsored asset backed commercial paper ("ABCP"). The line of credit had a maximum limit of \$410,479 that could be increased at the lender's option, was due on demand, had no set maturity date, had an interest rate of 90 day Bank of Montreal Bankers Acceptances and required payments of interest only. \$nil was outstanding on the line of credit as of December 31, 2009 and as at September 30, 2010. The line of credit was eliminated with the sale of the Company's investment in ABCP.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

5. Investment - Asset Backed Commercial Paper

The Company held an investment in third party ABCP with a face amount of \$1,441,241, which it acquired in 2007. The investment was made on a short term basis. However, due to liquidity issues experienced in and the collapse of the Canadian ABCP market in 2007, the Company continued to hold the investment into 2009. As liquidity developed throughout 2009, the Company was able to liquidate the investment for gross proceeds of \$752,466 on December 9, 2009.

The Pan-Canadian Investors Committee was formed to develop a solution to the liquidity issues facing the Canadian ABCP market. On December 23, 2007, the Pan-Canadian Investors Committee for Third-Party Structured ABCP approved an agreement in principle to restructure the affected ABCP issued by 20 trusts. On December 24, 2008, an agreement was reached with all key stakeholders, including the governments of Canada, Quebec, Ontario and Alberta, regarding the restructuring of \$32 billion of third-party ABCP. The restructuring plan (the "Plan") was implemented on January 21, 2009.

In accordance with the Plan, the affected ABCP has been replaced with new longer-term floating rate notes expected to mature in December 2016 and having an estimated yield of the 30 day Canadian Bankers Acceptance Rate less 50 basis points. The Plan also provides, in certain circumstances, for the pooling of certain assets as well as the establishment of new margin funding facilities to support any collateral calls that may occur in the future.

The margin funding facilities are provided by third party lenders, including Canadian companies, asset providers, noteholders and the governments of Canada, Quebec, Ontario and Alberta. The facilities provided by the governments rank senior to all other margin funding facilities and, in the event of margin calls, they would be the last in and the first out. These facilities are designed to reduce the risk that holders of the newly issued notes will not be able to meet margin calls if future circumstances require them. The key parties to the restructuring have also agreed to a moratorium which prevents collateral calls for a period of 18 months from date of issue.

At December 31, 2008, the Company assessed the ABCP to determine the fair value including the characteristics of the new notes received under the Plan. To determine the value of the affected ABCP it held, the Company established ranges of estimated fair value. An impairment charge of \$315,047 was recorded during 2008. This loss was due to the widening credit spreads and the downgrade from the provisional rating of "AA" of the affected ABCP to the final rating of "A" of the new notes received under the Plan. Class B, C and tracking notes were unrated. On January 12, 2009, the Court granted an order for the implementation of the restructuring plan for the ABCP, and the restructuring was completed on January 21, 2009. As a result, the Company received the following new replacement ABCP notes with a total settlement amount of \$1,443,743, as follows:

- \$963,147 Master Asset Vehicle ("MAV") II Class A-1 notes
- \$241,507 MAV II Class A-2 notes
- \$43,840 MAV II Class B notes
- \$38,613 MAV II Class C notes
- \$156,636 MAV II Class 15 notes

The difference of \$990 between the \$1,443,743 settlement amount and the \$1,444,733 original cost was received as interest.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

5. Investment - Asset Backed Commercial Paper (cont'd)

The company received a payment of \$49,176 in the three months ended March 31, 2009 which was its share of accumulated interest in the conduit trusts from August 2007 to August 2008. The balance of interest in the conduit trusts of \$20,360 was paid to the Company in the three months ended June 30, 2009, and recorded as interest income.

The valuation technique used by the Company to estimate the fair value of its investment in ABCP as at September 30, 2009, incorporates probability weighted discounted cash flows considering available public information regarding market conditions and other factors that a market participant would consider for such investments. In establishing the estimated fair value of the ABCP, the Company considered the quality of the underlying assets and determined the fair value using a discounted cash flow analysis based on its assessment of the prevailing conditions, which may change in subsequent periods. Among the most important assumptions used to estimate the fair value of the notes are the observable discount rates and the credit ratings of the notes. The Company assumes that the notes will generate a weighted average interest rate of 0.3%.

On August 11, 2009 DBRS revised their rating on the class A-2 notes to "BBB(low)" citing negative rating migration in certain underlying assets. Consequently, the Class A-2 notes were valued using discount rates based on the average yield of "BBB(low)" rated corporate bonds having similar maturities. Discount rates for class A-1 notes have been estimated using average yield of "A" rated corporate bonds having similar maturities, adjusted for consideration of additional risk for the lack of information, lack of liquidity and uncertainty with respect to the exact nature of the resulting instrument. A weighted average discount rate of 8.3% was used in the Company's fair value estimate of its ABCP.

On July 31, 2009 the Company received a partial redemption of its class A-1 notes of \$2,501. The Company liquidated its investment in December, 2009 for proceeds of \$752,466 resulting in a gain of \$82,328 for the year ended December 31, 2009. The following table shows the changes in fair value since December 31, 2008:

Fair value, December 31, 2008	\$	721,817
Accumulated interest received January 21, 2009		(49,176)
Redemption		(2,501)
Sale of notes		(752,466)
Gain on sale of investment		82,328
Fair value, December 31, 2009	\$	—

The difference between the fair value determined as at December 31, 2008 and the sum of the sale proceeds, the accumulated interest received on January 21, 2009 and the redemption was included in income as a gain on investment.

At September 30, 2009 the Company assessed the ABCP to determine fair value of the new notes, and found the fair value to be \$689,546.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

6. Property and equipment

September 30, 2010				
	Cost		Accumulated Amortization and Impairment	Net Book Value
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 265,527	\$	204,808	\$ 60,719
Computer hardware	646,048		504,177	141,871
Computer software	77,659		77,659	—
Leasehold improvements	647,126		526,435	120,691
	\$ 1,636,360	\$	1,313,079	\$ 323,281

December 31, 2009				
	Cost		Accumulated Amortization and Impairment	Net Book Value
Furniture and fixtures	\$ 265,527	\$	194,092	\$ 71,435
Computer hardware	656,690		350,931	305,759
Computer software	77,659		77,659	—
Leasehold improvements	647,126		458,883	188,243
	\$ 1,647,002	\$	1,081,565	\$ 565,437

7. Share capital

Authorized:

Unlimited common shares

Unlimited first preferred shares, conditions to be determined

Unlimited second preferred shares, conditions to be determined

Common shares	Number	Amount
Balance, December 31, 2009	52,238,235	\$ 16,359,210
Issued in satisfaction of debt (i)	2,296,513	114,826
Balance, September 30, 2010	54,534,748	\$ 16,474,036

- (i) Effective March 3, 2010 the Company settled outstanding indebtedness of \$114,826 through the issuance of common shares of the Company ("Common Shares") at deemed prices of \$0.05 per Common Share (the "Debt Settlement"). The deemed price of \$0.05 was determined using the weighted average closing price of the Common Shares on the TSX Venture exchange for the five trading days preceding March 3, 2010. The outstanding debt was comprised of employee wages and consulting fees. A total of 2,296,513 Common Shares were issued under the debt settlement.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

7. Share capital (cont'd)

Stock options

During the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company granted to certain employees, officers, and directors, a series of options to purchase a total of 1,355,000 Common Shares at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share. 677,500 of the options will vest immediately and 677,500 will vest one year from the date of grant. The options expire 5 years from the date of grant. The exercise price was based upon the minimum option price allowed by the TSX Venture Exchange, which was higher than the market price prevailing at the stock option grant date. The weighted average grant date fair value of the stock options issued was estimated to be \$0.069 per option using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the following weighted average assumptions: expected volatility of 223%, a risk-free interest rate of 2.11%, expected dividend yield of nil% and expected life of 5 years. The estimated fair value of the options is amortized to expense over the option vesting period on a straight line basis. Total stock based compensation expense for the three months ended September 30, 2010 was \$25,388 (three months ended September 30, 2009 - \$66,976) and \$132,782 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (\$237,910 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009).

The changes to the number of options granted by Acceleware Corp. and their weighted average exercise price are as follows:

	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, December 31, 2009	3,716,930	\$0.323
Granted	1,355,000	0.100
Forfeited	(561,400)	0.266
Expired	(787,501)	0.222
Balance, September 30, 2010	3,723,029	\$0.271

Summary of options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2010 are as follows:

Range of exercise price outstanding		Number outstanding	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price	Number exercisable
\$0.10	\$0.10	2,802,500	3.76	\$0.100	2,183,500
0.25	0.25	72,858	0.26	0.250	72,858
0.40	0.70	287,171	1.01	0.484	272,921
0.80	1.14	560,500	1.72	1.023	512,350
\$0.10	\$1.14	3,723,029	3.18	\$0.271	3,041,629

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

7. Share capital (cont'd)

Contributed surplus

Contributed surplus consists of the following:

Balance, December 31, 2009	\$	5,669,374
Stock-based compensation		132,783
Balance, September 30, 2010	\$	5,802,157

8. Research and development

The Company incurs costs related to its research and development activities. To date, all of the costs relating to the Company's projects under development have been expensed as incurred. These costs include a portion of wages, benefits, stock based compensation, lab supplies, a proportionate share of rent, office supplies and depreciation. Reimbursement of eligible research and development project costs related to government assistance programs are recorded as a reduction of research and development costs when incurred. The benefit of investment tax credits for scientific research and experimental development expenses are recognized in the period the qualifying expenditure is made provided there is reasonable assurance of recovery. This benefit is presented as a reduction of the related research and development costs. Research and development costs incurred during the period are as follows:

	3 months ended		3 months ended
	September 30, 2010		September 30, 2009
Research and development costs, includes stock-based compensation expense of \$9,249 (2009 – \$16,652)	\$ 369,021	\$	438,653
Government assistance – NRC IRAP (non-refundable)	(55,291)		(85,348)
Government assistance – Alberta Ingenuity Fund	(41,250)		(55,000)
Alberta refundable SR&ED tax credits	(28,166)		—
	\$ 244,314	\$	298,305

	9 months ended		9 months ended
	September 30, 2010		September 30, 2009
Research and development costs, includes stock-based compensation expense of \$37,471 (2009 – \$64,648)	\$ 1,118,265	\$	1,380,212
Government assistance – NRC IRAP (non-refundable)	(164,396)		(119,188)
Government assistance – Alberta Ingenuity Fund	(123,750)		(123,750)
Alberta refundable SR&ED tax credits	(97,868)		—
	\$ 732,251	\$	1,137,274

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

8. Research and Development (cont'd)

During the year ended December 31, 2007, the Company completed its Industrial Research Assistance Program funding agreement with the National Research Council ("NRC") which funded certain research and development costs relating to hardware acceleration products. The Company received a total of \$294,375, which was recorded as a reduction against research and development costs of \$127,288 for 2007 and \$167,087 for 2006. The funding is repayable quarterly, based on 2% of revenues, commencing July 1, 2008 and ending on the earlier of September 30, 2012 and the date total repayments equal 150% (\$441,563) of the funding advanced. If the total payments made by the Company as of September 30, 2012 are less than 100% of the funding advanced, payments will continue until the earlier of December 31, 2018 and the date total repayments equal 100% of the funding advanced. The Company's assistance for NRC IRAP and Alberta Ingenuity Fund for the periods ended September 30, 2010 and September 30, 2009 is non-refundable.

The Company recorded \$28,166 in refundable Alberta SR&ED tax credits for the three months ended September 30, 2010 (three months ended September 30, 2009 - \$nil) and \$97,868 for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 (Nine months ended September 30, 2009 - \$nil). The Alberta SR&ED tax credits are recorded as a reduction of research and development expenses.

9. Financial Instruments

Fair Value

The carrying value of accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximates their fair values due to the immediate or short-term maturity of these financial instruments. The carrying value of current debt approximates fair value as it bears a floating rate of interest.

Interest Rate Risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk in that changes in market interest rates will cause fluctuations in the fair value of or future cash flows from its cash equivalents. The short term nature of these instruments, a maturity within three months of their purchase date and the highly liquid nature of these investments significantly mitigate the Company's interest rate risk.

Currency Risk

A significant portion of the Company's revenues is made from sales to customers in foreign countries, and is denominated in United States dollars ("USD"). Accordingly, the Company is exposed to related foreign currency risk arising from fluctuations in USD exchange rates. The Company does not engage in any foreign currency hedging at this time.

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

9. Financial Instruments (cont'd)

The USD working capital exposure as at period end is as follows:

	September 30, 2010	December 31, 2009
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 206,777	\$ 184,405
Accounts receivable	329,764	444,638
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(18,011)	(16,340)
Net exposure	\$ 518,530	\$ 612,703

The USD denominated revenue and expenses for the period are as follows:

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2010	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2009	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2010	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2009
Revenue	\$ 604,011	\$ 632,718	\$ 1,706,571	\$ 2,548,882
Expenses	(28,710)	(210,878)	(193,172)	(479,467)
Net exposure	\$ 575,301	\$ 421,840	\$ 1,513,399	\$ 2,069,415

The table below depicts the average and ending USD to one Canadian dollar exchange rates for the period:

	Average exchange rate for three months ended September 30	Average exchange rate for nine months ended September 30	Exchange rate as at September 30, 2010	Exchange rate as at December 31, 2009
2010	\$ 0.9624	\$ 0.9656	\$ 0.9711	
2009	\$ 0.9114	\$ 0.8577		\$ 0.9555

The table below depicts the impact to net and comprehensive loss for the period of varying the above USD to Canadian dollar exchange rate by one cent.

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2010	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2009	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2010	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2009
One cent strengthening	\$ (10,572)	\$ (8,255)	\$ (19,649)	\$ (22,159)
One cent weakening	\$ 10,572	\$ 8,255	\$ 19,649	\$ 22,159

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

9. Financial Instruments (cont'd)

Credit Risk

Credit risk reflects the risk that the Company may be unable to recover its accounts receivable. The Company is exposed to credit risk as a substantial portion of its revenue is generated from four customers. The Company manages its credit risk by closely monitoring the granting of credit. Trade receivables that are greater than 30 days are considered past due but not impaired. Based on the status of trade accounts receivables, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded as at September 30, 2010.

The aging of accounts receivable as at year end is as follows:

	September 30, 2010		December 31, 2009	
1 – 30 days	\$	376,477	\$	430,807
31 - 60 days		70,315		59,618
61 – 90 days		0		29,686
91 – 120 days		34,196		45,462
Over 120 days		121		1,637
	\$	481,109	\$	567,210

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities. Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due or that it can only do so at an abnormally high cost.

The Company plans to manage its cash flow and investment in new products to match the cash requirements to cash generated from operations. Management believes that successful execution of its business plan will result in sufficient cash flow to fund projected operational and investment requirements. However, no assurances can be given that the Company will be able to achieve all or part of the objectives discussed above, or that sufficient financing from outside sources will be available.

Management strives to maintain an optimum level of liquidity by actively managing assets, liabilities and cash flows. Management prepares regular budgets and cash flow forecasts to help predict future changes in liquidity. Based on the Company's aggregate liquid assets as compared to its liabilities and commitments, management assesses liquidity risk to be low, subject to the ability to generate positive cash flows from operations.

Acceleware's liabilities are as indicated in the following table:

	September 30, 2010		December 31, 2009	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	424,875	\$	574,282
Deferred revenue		121,927		207,015
	\$	546,802	\$	781,297

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

9. Financial Instruments (cont'd)

Capital Risk Management

The Company's objectives for managing capital are:

- i. To safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can provide adequate returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.
- ii. To ensure sufficient liquidity to enable the internal financing of capital thereby facilitating its ability to continue operations and eventually achieve profitable operations.
- iii. To maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence.

The Company considers the items included in capital to include shareholders' equity, short-term lines of credit, and long-term debt. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic and business conditions, financing environment and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, new debt, draw on lines of credit, or scale back the size and nature of its operations. The Company's management of its capital is dependent upon successful execution of its restructuring and cost containment plans and on its ongoing efforts to focus on core vertical markets and achieve profitable operations. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

	September 30, 2010		December 31, 2009
Shareholders' equity	\$ 683,505	\$	1,094,205

10. Segmented information

The Company operates in an international market within one reportable industry segment.

(a) Geographic segmentation is as follows:

Revenue:	Canada	Foreign Countries	Total
Three months ended September 30, 2010	\$ 67,413	604,012	\$ 671,424
Three months ended September 30, 2009	\$ 149,489	632,718	\$ 782,207
Nine months ended September 30, 2010	\$ 105,313	1,706,572	\$ 1,811,885
Nine months ended September 30, 2009	\$ 274,294	2,626,616	\$ 2,900,910

Acceleware Corp.

Notes to Financial Statements September 30, 2010 and 2009

10. Segmented information (cont'd)

(b) Product segmentation of revenue is as follows:

	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2010	Three months ended Sept. 30, 2009	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2010	Nine months ended Sept. 30, 2009
Product sales	\$ 134,763	\$ 293,242	\$ 433,939	\$ 1,673,162
Maintenance	106,016	104,476	303,586	319,297
Consulting	430,555	380,497	1,074,209	967,353
Interest	91	3,992	151	28,301
	\$ 671,425	\$ 782,207	\$ 1,811,885	\$ 2,988,113

For the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company derived over 10% of its revenue from two major customers (three customers for nine months ended September 30, 2009). The first customer accounted for \$423,478 of revenue for the period (\$325,110 for the nine months ended September 30, 2009) while the second customer accounted for \$369,382 of revenue for the period (\$nil for the nine months ended September 30, 2009). For the nine months ended September 30, 2009 a third customer accounted for \$1,164,352 of revenue for the period (\$134,274 of revenue for the nine months ended September 30, 2010) and a fourth customer accounted for \$436,705 of revenue for the period (\$nil for the nine months ended September 30, 2010).

11. Related Party Transactions

- (a) For the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company incurred expenses in the amount of \$104,330 (nine months ended September 30, 2009 - \$126,135) of which \$10,626 (2009 - \$11,811) remained in accounts payable as at September 30, 2010 (as at December 30, 2008 - \$nil) to a company controlled by an officer of the Company as fees for duties performed in managing operations. These fees occurred in the normal course of operations and have been recognized at the agreed to exchange amount which in the opinion of management approximates fair value for services rendered.
- (b) For the nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company received sub-lease rent in the amount of \$84,900 (nine months ended September 30, 2009 - \$98,240) from a corporation which had a director who is also a member of the Company's board of directors. This rent occurred in the normal course of operations and have been recognized at the agreed to exchange amount which in the opinion of management approximates fair market value for the space sub-leased. As of March 12, 2010, the director was no longer a member of the other corporation's board of directors.
- (c) As at September 30, 2010, four officers of the Company have advanced \$78,750 to the Company. These amounts are non-interest bearing, unsecured and are to be repaid no later than December 31, 2010. As at December 31, 2009 four officers had advanced \$73,560 to the Company under similar terms. These amounts are recorded in accounts payable.